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, :

•  Tracer™ XM30

•  Tracer™ XM32

•  Tracer™ XM70

,  Tracer™ 
UC400  Tracer™ UC600. 

. ,
 DC Tracer™ PM014. 

.

 1.

: -67°F  203°F (-55°C  95°C)

: 5%  95% ( )

  

: -40°F  158°F (-40°C  70°C)

: 5%  95% ( )

:

XM30  : 24 VDC ±10%, 120 mA
XM32  : 24 VDC ±10%, 100 mA
XM70  : 20,4–27,6 VAC (24 VAC, ±15 % ) 50  60 Hz, 
26 VA (26 VA . 12 VA )

: 24 VDC ±10%, .  600 mA

:

XM30   0,27 lb. (0,122 kg)
:  0,31 lb. (0,142 kg)

XM32   0,43 lb. (0,195 kg)
:  0,47 lb. (0,213 kg)

XM70   1,3 lb. (0,6 kg)
:  1,53 lb. (0,69 kg)

 ( ): NEMA 1

: UL 840:  3

: UL 840:  2

 

• UL916 PAZX- 
• UL94-5V 
•  CE
• FCC  15,  B,  B
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.

 2.  XM30

4

/

2252 Ω, 10k, 20k, 100kΩ

( ) 100 Ω  1 MΩ

RTD 1 kΩ, , Balco™ 

0–20 mA ( )

0-10 VDC ( )

20

0–20 mA @16 V 

0–16 VDC @ 20 mA 

 3.  XM32

(BO1  BO4)
4

10 A,  277 VAC

.

.

    

1/3 hp @ 125 VAC  
1/2 hp @ 277

( ) 2 A,  125 VAC

8 A,  250 VAC  
10 A,  30 VAC  
10 A,  30 VDC
BAS-SVX46B-EL 5



 4.  XM70

 
/

8

10 kΩ –  II, 10 kΩ –  III,
2252 Ω –  II, 20 kΩ –  IV, 
100 kΩ

 XM70 
10 /  
0–20 mA 

 (XM30/32).

 
( ) 100 Ω – 1 MΩ

RTD 1kW, 375 , Balco™  672 

0–20 mA ( )

0–20 VDC ( )

 20 ms, 
 25 Hz:

/
 30%  70%  

 - 
.

/
/

 XM70 
10 /  
0–20 mA 

 (XM30/32).

6

10 kΩ –  II, 10 kΩ –  III,
2252 Ω –  II, 20 kΩ –  IV, 
100 kΩ

 (
) 100 Ω – 1 MΩ

RTD 1 kΩ, 375 , Balco™  672  

0–20 mA ( )

0–20 VDC ( )

 20 ms, 
 25 Hz:

/
 30%  70%  

 - 
.

0–20 mA @16 V

0-10 VDC @ 20 mA 

 0–10 VDCVDC
.  XM70 

10 /  
0–20 mA 

 (XM30/32).

12,5 ms  1 . (  12,5 ms), 
1 .  60 . (
0,5 .) 

 0–10 VDC 
.

4  – SPST (  A) 24 VAC, 0,5A . .

1 3 0–5 incw. 5 VDC. 
 Kavlico™.

 19
6  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 1/8  (3 mm) 
,

 DIN.

.  DIN 
 DIN. 

:
 DIN 43 880, ,

.  
*  DIN = 18 mm. 

 1.  XM30

ADDRESSADDRESSADDRESS

2,11 in. (53,55 mm)

*3  DIN

2,17 in. (55 mm)

1,73 in 
(44 mm)

4,00 in.  
(101,6 mm)
BAS-SVX46B-EL 7



 2.  XM32

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

2,38 in. 
(60,45 mm)

1,93 in
(49,02 mm)

2,82 in. (71,63 mm)

*4  DIN

4,00 in. 
(101,6 mm)

 3.  XM70

1,73 in  
(44 mm)

4,00 in.  
(101,6 mm)

2,17 in.  
(55 mm)

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

OUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM70

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

BO4BO3BO2BO1

 8,50 in. (215,9 mm) 
*12  DIN
8  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 UC400, UC600  XM70,  XM30  XM32.

 DC
 Tracer UC600  600 mA. 

 DC:

•  UC600/XM70 .

•  UC600/XM70  10 /
 4-20 mA ( ).

•  UC600  24 VDC. 

 DC 
 UC600/XM70.

 Tracer UC400 
 Tracer UC400  DC  200mA  IMC. 

 DC  UC400:

•  UC400 
,  0-20mA. 

•  UC400  XM30 
 0-20mA,  20 mA.

–  0-20 mA  20mA, 
 PM014  IMC 

.

: ,  " ,
Tracer UC400", BAS-SVX20.

 5.  DC  UC600

. 
 

 mA  mA 

1 x 146 146

/  0-20 mA x 20 

 XM30 x 110

 XM32 x 100

 DC / /

    DC      600 mA  
BAS-SVX46B-EL 9



 XM70
 XM70, 

:

•  XM70  AC .
.

•  XM70 ,
, .

•  AC / .

.

•  18 AWG 
.

 XM30  XM32  DC, 
 IMC.  XM70  AC 

 ( “ ,” . 14.)
 6 .

 6.

   

 XM30 24 VDC 110

 XM32 24 VDC 110

 XM70  24 VAC 26 VA . 12 VA 
10  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 DIN, 
.  DIN ,

.

: ,
,

.

:

 DIN. 
.

 4.

:

1.
 DIN.

2.
,

.

:

1.
.

2.

.

3. ,

.

4. ,

,
DIN.

.

BAS-SVX46B-EL 11



 Tracer ,
 01–99. 

,
. ,

.

:
.

: ,
.

,
 1/8 in. (3 mm) ( 5).  01–99.

 5.

0

5

1

3

6

29

487�

 1/8 in. 
(3 mm) 

.
.

12  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 IMC 

. ,
.

 DC  PM014. 

:

•  UC400/UC600  24 VDC .

•  PM014 
 ( 8, . 15 ).

 IMC
 IMC .

 IMC. ,
 +24 VDC .

 6.  IMC

IMC

1

2

3

4

 IMC  
 

IMC

1 . (–) –

2 . (+) +

3 –24 VDC

4 +24 VDC +24 VDC
BAS-SVX46B-EL 13



.

7 ,  IMC/  IMC 
 24 VDC  IMC. 

•  UC600  24 VAC ( ).

•  XM30  XM32  24 VDC  IMC 
 UC400/UC600.

 7. :  UC600

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

 UC600 XM32 XM30

 24 VDC 
 IMC
14  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 8 ,
PM014. ,  UC600  IMC .

, :

•  IMC/  IMC  PM014 
 24 VDC.  ( )  IMC.

•  PM014  11 .

•  UC600  24 VDC .

•  24 VAC  UC600  PM014.

:  Tracer UC400.

 8.

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

PM014

24
VAC

XFMROUT
24
VAC

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9

0

1

2
3

456

7
8

9

0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMIMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMIMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

IMC IMC

 UC600 XM32 XM30 PM014 XM32 XM30

:  24 VDC 

 PM014.

•  24 VAC  (  UC600  PM014).

•  PM014  24 VDC 
UC600. 

•  (2  11 )  PM014 
 PM014.

•  IMC  PM014  24 VDC.
BAS-SVX46B-EL 15



 9  XM70 
. .

•  24 VAC  (  UC600  XM70)

•  UC600 24 VDC  IMC .

•  XM70  IMC .

•  IMC  DC  UC600/400  XM70 
 24 VDC. 

•  IMC  XM30  UC400/UC600  XM70.

•  XM70  XM30  XM32.

 9.  UC600  XM70 

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

OUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM70

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

BO4BO3BO2BO1

IMC IMC

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9

0

1

2
3

456

7
8

9

0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

 UC600 XM32 XM30 XM70 XM32 XM30

:  24 VDC 
 XM70.
16  BAS-SVX46B-EL



 10  XM70.  XM70,  +24 VDC 
 UC400/600  XM70. 

•  24 VAC  (  UC600  XM70)

•  XM70  IMC .

•  IMC  XM70  24 VDC.

– ,  +24 VDC .

•  XM70  XM30  XM32.

:  +24 VDC  IMC  +24 VDC 
. .

 10.  UC600  XM70

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

OUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM70

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

BO4BO3BO2BO1

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

OUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM70

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

BO4BO3BO2BO1

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

IMC IMC

 UC600 XM70 XM70
BAS-SVX46B-EL 17



,
 IMC.

:

•  656 ft. (200 m).

• ,  18  IMC.

•  UC400/UC600  2 .

•  PM014  11 
.

11 ,
 (  UC400  UC600). 

.

 PM014 ( 12,
. 19).

 11.

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

TRANE

656 ft (200 m) .

 UC600 XM32 XM30

 PM014 

.
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12 ,
 PM014.

 UC400/600. 

, :

•  +24 VDC  PM014. 

•  IMC  24 VDC. 

•
:

–
.

 12.  PM014

TRANEXM32

BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

ADDRESS

x10 x1

1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9 0

IMC

SERVICE

RX

TX

RELAYS
BO1 BO2 BO3 BO4

NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C NO NC C

1

A B

IMC

+24
VDC

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

4321

UI / AO

IMC

1

IMC

IMC

+24
VDC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM30

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

LINKOUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

MBUSOUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE TOOL

SERVICE
LINK

ACT

IMCMBUSLINK

RX

TX

UC600

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x100

BO4BO3BO2BO1

PM014 TRANE

+24
VDC

IMC

+24
VDC

IMC

+24
VDC

IMC

+24
VDC

IMC

+24
VDC

2424
VACVAC

XFMRXFMROUTOUT
2424
VACVAC

 UC600 XM32 XM30  
PM014

+24 VDC 

 PM014. 
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,  AC

:
 (VAC ? 4,0V, 

).

:  AC 
.

.

!

.
/ .

.

!
,  24 VAC 

. , /
.

:
!

/  XM32. 
,

.

 7.

  

1.000 ft (300 m) 1.000 ft (300 m)

0–20 mA 1.000 ft (300 m) 1.000 ft (300 m)

0–10 VDC 300 ft (100 m) 300 ft (100 m)

/ 300 ft (100 m)

• .
•  18–22 AWG 

(  1,02 mm  0,65 mm).
•  24 VDC .

 24 VDC.
• /  AC.
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•  AC:  UL,  2, 24 VAC 
±10%, .  26 VA. 

 XM70 (26 VA)  (  12 VA 
).

•  CE:  CE 
 SELV  IEC.

:
!

 24 VAC 
.

.

.

 XM70/UC600 :

• .

•  XM70/UC600 
.

:
,  24 VAC .

: 

•  BACnet MS/TP

•  XM70

•

BAS-SVX46B-EL 21



 AC  XM70
1.

( “ ,  AC,” . 20).

2.  24 VAC 
.

3.  24 VAC.

:  pigtail /
,

.  XM70 . 

 13.  AC

AO6
UI14

AO5
UI13

AO4
UI12

AO3
UI11

AO2
UI10

AO1
UI9

BO4BO3BO2BO1

RELAYS  0.5 A MAX 

IMC

1

IMC

P1

UI8UI7UI6UI5UI4UI3UI2UI1

IMC

+24
VDC

OUT

+24
VDC

+24
VDC

OUT

24
VAC

XFMR

24
VAC

SERVICE

IMC

RX

TX

XM70

ADDRESS
0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x1

0 1

2
3

456

7
8

9

x10

BO4BO3BO2BO1

24 VAC
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:

•  IMC ,
“  IMC ,” . 13.

•
(“ ,” . 12).

:

1.  UC400  UC600,  PM014 
( ).

2.  LED (RX), 
. 8, . 24.

3.  Tracer TU™

UC400  UC600  USB  BACnet.

4.  Utilities ( ),  Utilities/Controller/Controller settings 
( / / ).

5. .

6. Add drop-down ( ),
 Go ( ). .

 ( 14).

7. Address ( ). 
, .

01  1 Address ( ). ,
“ ,” . 25.

8. Send to Device ( ).  

IMC.  LED TX/RX 
 IMC .  Tracer TU Device Discovery 

Complete ( ) .

: ,
.  UC600 

 120. ,  119 ,
,

( ).

 14.  (Tracer TU)
BAS-SVX46B-EL 23



,  LED  (TX)  (RX) 
.

 LED .

 8.  LED

  LED
  

LED ...
  /

 
    
: ,
.

 

 LED     
: 

.
.

 LED ,

. ,
 0 

 ( ).

 LED 

  
(BO1  BO4)

 On/ .

 LED  Off/
.

24 BAS-SVX46B-EL



,
 (“ ,” . 23).

: Discover Modules  ( )
.

:
.

: .

1. .

2.  (  TX  RX).

3.  Tracer TU, Utilities/Controller/Controller Status ( / /
).

4.  Expansion Module Status ( ),
. Send to Device (

)  Errors ( ),  " "
.

 Expansion Module Status 
( ).

 15.
BAS-SVX46B-EL 25



: Duplicate rotary switch settings detected: 

IMC.

: , .

1. Utilities/Controller/Controller Settings ( / /
).

2.  Expansion Module Status 
( ),

. ,
.

3. Utilities/Status/Controller Settings ( / /
) Send to Device ( ).

4. .

: Discovered a device that is not configured
:  IMC. 

:  ( “ ,” . 23).

: ,
.

: Wrong hardware part number:
:  IMC, 

, .

: Utilities/Controller/Controller Settings
( / / )

 (  XM).

: XM with this rotary switch setting was not found: 
:  IMC. 

:

• .

• .

• .

:  ( ),
, .
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,
.
.  2,  3  4, . 6

.

:

•  (DMM)

•
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Measured Voltage Across a Thermistor Input

V
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a
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n
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u
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V

d
c

Thermistor Input–°F

500 100 150 200

2.5

3

3.5
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1.5

0

0.5

1

2

40-40 20-20 0 60 80 100

V
o
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c

Thermistor Input–°C

Measured Voltage Across a Thermistor Input

Resistive Input–kΩ (Ohms)

Measured Voltage Across a Resistive Input

V
o
lt

a
g
e
 M

e
a
su

re
d
 A

cr
o
ss

 I
n

p
u

t–
V

d
c

10 124 60 2 16 188 2014

2.5

1.5

0

0.5

1

2

  

 1  AC 
VAC ≈ 0,0 V

 AC 

 2  DC 

 (
)

.
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 1  AC VAC ≈ 0,0 V
 AC 

 2  DC 
Tracer TU
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 -  1  2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

1.5

0

0.5

1

2

Measured Voltage Across a Linear Current Input

Linear Current Input–mA
10 124 60 2 16 188 2014V

o
lt

a
g
e
 M

e
a
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re
d
 A

cr
o
ss

 I
n

p
u

t–
V

d
c

   
 2 

.
,  DMM 

.

.

 1  AC VAC ≈ 0,0 V
 AC 

 2  DC 

   

 1 
 DMM 

. ,

.

,

.

 1  AC VAC ≈ 0,0 V
 AC 

 2  DC VDC ≈ 0,0 V
 DC .

 3  DC  Tracer TU
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,  24 VAC -  1  2

 - 

     

 1:
,

.

 AC VAC ≈ 0,0 V (  = ON)
VAC ≈ 24,0 V (  = OFF)

 2:

.
.

 DC VAC ≈ 0,0 V (  = OFF)
VAC ≈ 24,0 V (  = ON)

   

 XM30 

.

.

 1  AC 
VAC ≈ 0,0 V

 AC 

 2  DC 
VDC  2,0 V (  = ON)
VDC  2,0 V (  = OFF)
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 -  1  2

  

 DC .

.

     

 1:
   -

,
 (  

 ).

 DC 
.

.

 2:
   -

. ,
.

 DC 
.

.
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